ACT No. 96

HOUSE BILL NO. 19

BY REPRESENTATIVE DEVILLIER

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 11:612(2)(n) and (o), relative to the Louisiana State Employees' Retirement
3	System; to provide for membership in the Hazardous Duty Services Plan; and to
4	provide for related matters.
5	Notice of intention to introduce this Act has been published
6	as provided by Article X, Section 29(C) of the Constitution
7	of Louisiana.
8	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
9	Section 1. R.S. 11:612(2)(n) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
0	§612. Application; definitions
1	Terms not specifically defined in this Section but defined in R.S. 11:403 shall
12	have the meanings provided in R.S. 11:403 unless a different meaning is clearly
13	required by the context. For purposes of this Subpart:
14	* * *
15	(2) "Member" or "members" shall include the following persons whose first
16	employment making them eligible for membership in one of the state systems
17	occurred on or after January 1, 2011:
18	* * *
19	(n) Employees of the office of state fire marshal who are Firefighter I
20	certified and who provide emergency response or conduct fire and emergency
21	training.
22	* * *
23	Section 2. R.S. 11:612(o) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
24	§612. Application; definitions
25	Terms not specifically defined in this Section but defined in R.S. 11:403 shall

HB NO. 19 **ENROLLED** have the meanings provided in R.S. 11:403 unless a different meaning is clearly 1 2 required by the context. For purposes of this Subpart: 3 4 (2) "Member" or "members" shall include the following persons whose first 5 employment making them eligible for membership in one of the state systems occurred on or after January 1, 2011: 6 7 8 (o) The director of capitol security and security officers employed by the 9 legislature upon recommendation of the director as provided in R.S. 24:681 et seq. 10 11 Section 3. The cost of this Act, if any, shall be funded with additional employer 12 contributions in compliance with Article X, Section 29(F) of the Constitution of Louisiana. 13 Section 4. The provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on the 14 effective date of the Act which originated as Senate Bill No. 490 of the 2022 Regular 15 Session; if this instrument is vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the 16 legislature, the provisions of Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on the day 17 following such approval by the legislature or the effective date of the Act which originated as Senate Bill No. 490 of the 2022 Regular Session, whichever is later. 18 19 Section 5. The provisions of Sections 1, 3, and 4 and of this Section shall become 20 effective on June 30, 2022; if vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the 21 legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval by the 22 legislature or June 30, 2022, whichever is later. SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE	
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA	

APPROVED: _____